

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE
OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF
INTELLIGENCE, POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. 04-CV-4151 (AKH)

Document Electronically Filed

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE AND
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENT
OFFICE OF LEGAL COINSEL,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO. 05-CV-9620 (AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANT OLC TO PROCESS
OUTSTANDING DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFFS' FOIA REQUEST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION COMPELLING DEFENDANT TO PROCESS DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE ON AN EXPEDITED BASIS.....	9
A. Irreparable Injury Is Likely To Result If Plaintiffs’ Request For A Preliminary Injunction Is Not Granted.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits	11
C. A Balance Of Hardships Clearly Favors Plaintiffs	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

ACLU v. Dep't of Defense (I),
339 F.Supp. 2d 501 (2004)..... 9, 11

ACLU v. Dep't of Defense (II),
357 F.Supp.2d 708 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16

ACLU v. Dep't of Defense (III),
389 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 9

Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State,
780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 11

Campbell v. Dep't of Justice,
164 F.3d 20 (D.D.C. 1998) 13

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy,
495 F.Supp. 1180 (D.C. Del. 1980) 13

Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 10

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Dep't of Justice,
416 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006) 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 12

Fed. Express Corp. v. Fed. Espresso, Inc.,
201 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10, 15

Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary,
969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 15

Halpern v. Dep't of Defense,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 9

Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. FCC,
479 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 12

<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	9
<i>Patton v. Dole</i> , 806 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Payne Enters. v. U.S.</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Ruotolo v. Dep’t of Justice, Tax Div.</i> , 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....	15
<i>Tarullo v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 170 F.Supp.2d 271 (D.Conn., 2001)	14
<i>Van Strum v. EPA</i> , 1992 WL 197660 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 1992).....	14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)	11
P.L. 109-148, Title X § 1003 (2006).....	8
P.L. 109-163, Title XIV § 1402 (2006)	8

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 16.4 (a).....	9, 13
